



## Forthcoming hearing in January 2020

The European Court of Human Rights will be holding one hearing in January 2020:

**X and Others v. Bulgaria** (application no. 22457/16): which concerns allegations of the sexual abuse of three children in an orphanage in Bulgaria before their adoption by an Italian couple in June 2012.

*After these hearings the Court will begin its deliberations, which will be held in private. Its ruling in the cases will, however, be made at a later stage. A limited number of seats are reserved for the press in the hearing room. To be sure of having a seat, you need to book in advance by contacting the Press Unit at [echrpres@echr.coe.int](mailto:echrpres@echr.coe.int).*

On 15 January 2020 at 9.15 a.m.: Grand Chamber hearing in the case X and Others v. Bulgaria (application no. 22457/16)

The applicants are Italian nationals living in Italy, a boy (X) and two girls (Y and Z) who had been placed in an orphanage in Bulgaria before being adopted by an Italian couple in June 2012, when they were 12, 10 and nine years of age respectively.

A few months after their adoption their parents reported to various Italian authorities and the Italian press that their children had suffered sexual abuse while in the orphanage in Bulgaria.

In January 2013, having been apprised of the article in the Italian press, the National Child Welfare Agency in Bulgaria ordered an inspection of the orphanage in question and informed the public prosecutor's office. The same year a police investigation was carried out, as was another inspection by the child welfare authorities. Those procedures led to the discontinuance of the case as the public prosecutor's office considered that none of the evidence pointed to the commission of any offences. In January 2014 the Italian Ministry of Justice applied officially to the Bulgarian authorities. A further investigation was instigated, after which the regional prosecutor's office confirmed the discontinuance decision.

The application was lodged with the European Court of Human Rights on 16 April 2016.

Relying in particular on Article 3 (prohibition of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment) and Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life) of the European Convention on Human Rights, the applicants complain that they suffered sexual abuse in the Bulgarian orphanage. They also submit that the Bulgarian authorities failed in their obligations to protect them from such treatment and subsequently to conduct an effective investigation.

In its Chamber [judgment](#) of 17 January 2019 the Court decided to consider the complaints solely under Articles 3 and 8 of the Convention. It held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of both Articles.

The Chamber found, in particular, that the Bulgarian authorities had acted promptly and diligently as soon as they had been apprised, through the press, of the alleged facts, even though they had not received any formal complaint from the applicants. It also noted that the applicants' parents had not been prevented from taking part in the investigation. It also found no blameworthy shortcomings or lack of willingness on the part of the competent authorities to shed light on the events or to identify and prosecute those potentially responsible. The Chamber also ruled, on the basis of the evidence before it, that it had not been established that the Bulgarian authorities had failed in their obligation

to take preventive action to protect the applicants from a risk of ill-treatment of which they had or should have had cognisance. In that connection the Chamber noted, in particular, that a number of general measures had been adopted to guarantee the safety of the children in the orphanage.

On 24 June 2019 the Grand Chamber Panel accepted the applicants' request that the case be referred to the Grand Chamber<sup>1</sup>.

---

This press release is a document produced by the Registry. It does not bind the Court. Decisions, judgments and further information about the Court can be found on [www.echr.coe.int](http://www.echr.coe.int). To receive the Court's press releases, please subscribe here: [www.echr.coe.int/RSS/en](http://www.echr.coe.int/RSS/en) or follow us on Twitter [@ECHRpress](https://twitter.com/ECHRpress).

### Press contacts

[echrpess@echr.coe.int](mailto:echrpess@echr.coe.int) | tel: +33 3 90 21 42 08

Tracey Turner-Tretz (tel: + 33 3 88 41 35 30)

Denis Lambert (tel: + 33 3 90 21 41 09)

Inci Ertekin (tel: + 33 3 90 21 55 30)

Patrick Lannin (tel: + 33 3 90 21 44 18)

The European Court of Human Rights was set up in Strasbourg by the Council of Europe Member States in 1959 to deal with alleged violations of the 1950 European Convention on Human Rights.

1. Under Article 43 of the European Convention on Human Rights, within three months from the date of a Chamber judgment, any party to the case may, in exceptional cases, request that the case be referred to the 17-member Grand Chamber of the Court. In that event, a panel of five judges considers whether the case raises a serious question affecting the interpretation or application of the Convention or its protocols, or a serious issue of general importance, in which case the Grand Chamber will deliver a final judgment. If no such question or issue arises, the panel will reject the request, at which point the judgment becomes final. Otherwise Chamber judgments become final on the expiry of the three-month period or earlier if the parties declare that they do not intend to make a request to refer.